4a

/-RE-I4
ORDINANCE NO. 2/ 1984
An ordinance amending C.C.C. 23.04.030
to change the fees for overnight camping.
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF CLALLAM COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:
Chapter 23.04
Fee Schedules
Sections:
C.C.C. 23.04.030 shall be amended as follows:
C.C.C. 23.04.030. Fees: Overnight Camping.
Group
Camping
County Residents ((Resident))
Recreation ((& Non-Resident)) Non-County ((Semnier)) Non-Profit
Area ((Senier Citizens)) Residents ((€Eifigen)) Organizations
$4.00 per
(1) Dungeness, $4.00 $5.50 vehicle $.65
Salt Creek, (($3=58))per (($5<-08))per(($3<-008 pexr)) (($.50))per
((Pizlar Point)) campsite campsite ((eampsite)) person
(2) Pillar Point $3.50 per $5.00 per $4.00 per $.65 per
campsite campsite vehicle person

Off season permit for Pillar Point shall be $10.00 per year (Jan. 1-
May 13, Sept. 15-Dec. 31). This permit does not include use

during the posted camping season. During the posted season campers
must pay daily camp fees shown above.

(3)
((2)) camp David Junior

Fees for Camp David Junior shall be based on facilities
used with minimum charges based on rated capacities.

(a) Charges for overnight use by large groups (21-101 campers)
shall include use of main kitchen, dining hall and lodge and
shall be as follows, provided that additional $1.00 per cabin
per day shall be charged during winter (Oct.l-Apr.30):




Building Capacity County Youth County Non-County
Cabin #1 11 $19.50 (($18.50))/day $25.00 (($24.80))/day $31.50 (($36.40))/day
Cabin #2 11 19.50 (( 18.50))/day  25.00 (( 24.80))/day 31.50 (( 38.40)y/day
Cabin #3 11 19.50 (( 18.50))/day  25.00 (( 24.80))/day 31.50 (( 36.40)/day
Cabin #4 8 14.50 (( 13.50))/day 18.50 (( 17#.50))/day 23.00 (( 22.60)y/day
Restroom #5 No Fee No Fee No Fee
Cabin #6 8 14.50 (( 13.50))/day 18.50 (( 1#.50)yday  23.00 (( 22.80)yday
Cabin #7 11 19.50 (( 18.50))/day  25.00 (( 24.60))/day 31.50 (( 38.40)y/day
Cabin #8 11 19.50 (( 18.580))/day 25.00 (( 24.60))/day 31.50 (( 36.40)yday
Cabin #9 11 19.50 (( 18.50))/day  25.00 (( 24.00))/day 31.50 (( 30.40)/day
Restroom #10 No Fee No Fee No Fee
Staff Duplex #11 8 13.50/day 17.50/day 22.00/day
Beach Cabin #13 10 18.50/day 24.00/day 32.00 ((30.40))/day
(w/o kitchen privileges)
FULL CAPACITY 100 178.00 ((¥76.80))/day 228.50 ((228.50))/day 289.00 ((278.80))/day
(includes groups

requesting exclusive

use of all facilities)
TIARGE GROUP USE OF
STAFF CABIN B 3 8.00/day 10.00/day 13.00/day

(b) Charges for overnight use by small groups and families (1-20
campers) shall be as follows, provided that an additional $1.00 per
cabin per day shall be charged during winter (Oct. l-Apr. 30):

Building Capacity County Non-County
Beach Cabin #13 10 $23.00 (($22.25))/day $45.00/day

(w/kitchen privileges)

Duplex #11 plus Beach
Cabin #13 (w/kitchen

privileges) 17 36.00 (( 35.%#5))/day 67.60/day
Duplex #11 East 4 8.00 (( #.75)/day $12.00 ((1%*.30))/day
Duplex #11 West 4 8.00 (( ?.%5)/day 12.00 ((12.30)/day
Staff Cabin #B (4D 10.25/day 20.50/day

ORDINANCE NO. /7, 1984.




(c) Charges for day use shall be as follows:

Building #Users County Non-County

Lodge/Dining Hall 1-50 $35.00/day $70.00/day
without kitchen
privileges

Lodge/Dining Hall 1-50 50.00/day 100.00/day
with kitchen
privileges

Lodge/Dining Hall 50-125 50.00/day 100.00/day
without kitchen
privileges

Lodge/Dining Hall 50-125 75.00/day 125.00/day
with kitchen
privileges

One policy manual per organization will be provided free; additional
copies are available for 23¢/copy.

C.C.C.23.04.040. Fees: Dump Station. There shall be no charge for
use of the dump stations by county residents or by paying campers. Out-
of-county residents shall be assessed two dollars ($2.00) for use of the
dump stations for each use.

C.C.C. 23.04.050. Fees: Picnicking.

County Non-County
Residents Residents
(1) Small Groups (100 or less)
(a) Kitchen Area No Charge $20.00
(b) Group picnic areas No Charge 10.00

C.C.C. 23.04.060. Effective Date. This chapter shall become
effective ten days after adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS d”ﬁz DAY OF

, 1984,

OARD OF CLHLLAM COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

B, o,

Don Feeley, Chairmgh

wrence Gaydes

G Vi

Evan Jones 7

ORDINANCE NO. o2/, 1984.




